the date at which the liability first arose. The Company did this using its best estimates of the
historical risk-adjusted discount rates, and recalculated the accumulated depreciation, depletion
and amortization under IFRS up to the transition date.

(iv) Share-based compensation transactions

IFRS 1 encourages, but does not require, first-time adopters to apply IFRS 2, Share-based
Payment, to equity instruments that were granted on or before November 7, 2002, or equity
instruments that were granted subsequent to November 7, 2002 and vested before the later of the
date of transition to IFRS and January 1, 2005. The Company has elected not to apply IFRS 2 to
awards that vested prior to January 1, 2010, which have been accounted for in accordance with
Canadian GAAP.

DUNDEE PRECIOUS METALS INC.  -  112  -

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010
(in thousands of U.S. dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

The Canadian GAAP consolidated statement of financial position as at January 1, 2010 has been
reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Canadian IFRS IFRS
Note GAAP Adjustments Reclassifications IFRS

ASSETS
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 30,769 -   -   30,769
Short-term investments 44,796   44,796
Inventories 30,600   30,600
Accounts receivable 27,407   27,407
Other current assets 263   263

133,835   -   -   133,835
Assets Held for Sale 15,788   15,788

149,623   -   -   149,623

Non-Current Assets
Investments at fair value 34,403   34,403
Exploration and evaluation assets (a) -   87,129   87,129
Mine properties (a), (b), (d) 152,673   (488)   (91,728)   60,457
Property, plant & equipment (b), (d) 178,525   (911)   (13)   177,601
Intangible assets (b) -   4,612   4,612
Deferred income tax assets 818   818
Other long-term assets 19,376   19,376

385,795   (1,399)   -   384,396
TOTAL ASSETS 535,418 (1,399) -   534,019

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued
liabilities 18,675 -   -   18,675

Income tax liabilities 3,676 3,676
Current portion of long-term debt 5,110   5,110
Current portion of long-term liabilities 3,158   3,158

30,619   -   -   30,619

Non-Current Liabilities
Long-term debt 12,837   12,837
Rehabilitation provisions (d) 19,049   (1,299)   17,750
Share-based compensation 1,633   1,633
Deferred income tax liabilities (e) 7,357   (27)   7,330
Other long-term liabilities 11,881   11,881

52,757   (1,326)   -   51,431
TOTAL LIABILITIES 83,376   (1,326)   -   82,050

EQUITY
Share capital (g) 283,231   734   283,965
Warrants 14,117   14,117
Contributed surplus (c) 10,624   531   11,155
Retained earnings (c) to (g) 99,667   39,036   138,703
Accumulated other comprehensive

income (f) 44,403   (40,374)   4,029
TOTAL EQUITY 452,042   (73)   -   451,969
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 535,418 (1,399) -   534,019

DUNDEE PRECIOUS METALS INC.  -  113  -

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010
(in thousands of U.S. dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

The Canadian GAAP consolidated statement of financial position at December 31, 2010 has been
reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Canadian IFRS IFRS
Note GAAP Adjustments Reclassifications IFRS

ASSETS
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 96,225 -   -   96,225
Short-term investments 13,155   13,155
Inventories 39,485   39,485
Accounts receivable 30,714   30,714
Other current assets 2,414   2,414

181,993   -   -   181,993
Assets Held for Sale 26,119   26,119

208,112   -   -   208,112

Non-Current Assets
Investments at fair value 174,534   174,534
Exploration and evaluation assets (a) -   93,896   93,896
Mine properties (a), (b), (d) 177,738   1,130   (99,026)   79,842
Property, plant & equipment (b), (d) 192,701   2,749   (90)   195,360
Intangible assets (b) 32,730   5,220   37,950
Deferred income tax assets 2,961   2,961
Other long-term assets 24,576   24,576

605,240   3,879   -   609,119
TOTAL ASSETS 813,352 3,879 -   817,231

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued
liabilities 33,959 -   -   33,959

Income tax liabilities 1,711 1,711
Current portion of long-term debt 1,178   1,178
Current portion of long-term liabilities 5,863   5,863

42,711   -   -   42,711

Non-Current Liabilities
Long-term debt 46,354   46,354
Rehabilitation provisions (d) 30,330   4,411   34,741
Share-based compensation 5,170   5,170
Deferred income tax liabilities (e) 10,364   (44)   10,320
Other long-term liabilities 21,417   21,417

113,635   4,367   -   118,002
TOTAL LIABILITIES 156,346   4,367   -   160,713

EQUITY
Share capital (g) 370,727   734   371,461
Warrants 14,116   14,116
Contributed surplus (c) 15,668   680   16,348
Retained earnings (c) to (g) 123,163   38,472   161,635
Accumulated other comprehensive

income (f) 120,932   (40,374)   80,558
Equity attributable to equity holders

of the Company 644,606   (488)   -   644,118
Non-controlling interest 12,400   12,400

TOTAL EQUITY 657,006   (488)   -   656,518
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 813,352 3,879 -   817,231

DUNDEE PRECIOUS METALS INC.  -  114  -

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010
(in thousands of U.S. dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

The Canadian GAAP consolidated statement of earnings for the year ended December 31, 2010 has
been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

The Canadian GAAP consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended December 31,
2010 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Canadian IFRS IFRS
Note GAAP Adjustments Reclassifications IFRS

Revenue (h) 201,795 - 199 201,994
Cost of sales (d) 152,636   434   (2,290)   150,780
Gross profit 49,159   (434)   2,489   51,214

General and administrative expenses (c) 22,354   150   22,504
Exploration expenses 7,217   7,217
Finance cost (d) 3,519   (2)   2,290   5,807
Impairment loss on assets held for sale 52,896   52,896
Interest income (1,667)   (1,667)
Other income (h) (46,175)   199   (45,976)
Earnings before income taxes 11,015   (582)   -   10,433

Current income tax expense 362   362
Deferred income tax recovery (e) (9,870)   (18)   (9,888)
Net earnings 20,523 (564) - 19,959

Net earnings (loss) attributable to:
Common shareholders of the Company 23,496 (564) 22,932
Non-controlling interests (2,973)   (2,973)

Net earnings 20,523 (564) 19,959

Earnings per share attributable to common shareholders of the Company
- Basic 0.20 0.20
- Diluted 0.19 0.19

Canadian IFRS IFRS
GAAP Adjustments Reclassifications IFRS

Net earnings 20,523 (564) 19,959

Other comprehensive income (loss)

net of income taxes 76,660 76,660

   (638) (638)
Currency translation adjustments 507   507

76,529 76,529

Comprehensive income, net of income taxes 97,052 (564) 96,488

Comprehensive income attributable to:
Common shareholders of the Company 99,474 (564) 98,910
Non-controlling interests (2,422)   (2,422)

Comprehensive income, net of income taxes 97,052 (564) 96,488

Unrealized gains on available-for-sale investments,

Realized gains on available-for-sale investments
transferred to earnings, net of income taxes

DUNDEE PRECIOUS METALS INC.  -  115  -

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010
(in thousands of U.S. dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

The implementation of IFRS did not have a material impact on the operating, investing or financing cash
flows previously reported under Canadian GAAP. Interest and income taxes paid have been separately
disclosed on the body of the consolidated statements of cash flows, whereas they were previously